ORDINANCE NO.: <u>2022-08</u>

INTRODUCED BY: DENNIS GAUCKI

FIRST READING JANUARY 10, 2022 SECOND READING WAINED THIRD READING WAINED

## AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 268.01(a) OF THE CODIFIED ORDINANCES OF THE VILLAGE OF SOUTH RUSSELL AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

**WHEREAS**, Council desires to amend Section 268.01(a) of the Codified Ordinances of the Village of South Russell to replace the previous reference to Clerk of Council with the current Village Fiscal Officer, which office was established by Council to replace Village Clerk and Treasurer.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it ordained by the Council of the Village of South Russell that:

**SECTION 1.** Section 268.01(a) of the Codified Ordinances of South Russell Village is hereby deleted and amended to read in its entirety as follows:

"(a) There is hereby created a Records Commission composed of the Mayor or his appointed representative, as chairman, the Village Fiscal Officer, the Solicitor and a resident appointed by the Mayor. The Commission shall appoint a secretary who may or may not be a member of the Commission and who shall serve at the pleasure of the Commission. The Commission may employ an archivist to serve under its direction. The Commission shall meet at least once every six months and upon call of the chairman."

**SECTION 2**. It is hereby found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees on or after December 2, 1975, that resulted in formal actions, were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22, Ohio Revised Code.

**SECTION 3.** This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the immediate preservation of the public health, safety, and welfare and for the further reason that this Ordinance must be immediately effective to ensure consistency with the Village's establishment of Village Fiscal Officer which replaced the Village Clerk and Treasurer; wherefore, provided it receives the affirmative vote of at least two-thirds (2/3) of all members elected to Council, this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage.

lean

Mayor - President of Council

ATTEST:

ancelle Romanasoka

Fiscal Officer

I certify that Ordinance No. 2022 -  $\bigcirc$  was duly enacted on the  $\bigcirc$  day of  $\bigcirc$   $\bigcirc$  , 2022, by the Council of the Village of South Russell, and posted in accordance with the Codified Ordinances of the Village.

<u>Manuelle Romonowski</u> Fiscal Officer